

No. 14-1140

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILLIP TIBBS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KIMBERLY BUNNELL, JUDGE, CIRCUIT COURT OF  
KENTUCKY, FAYETTE COUNTY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE JOINT  
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

HAROLD J. BRESSLER	D. ZACHARY HUDSON
KATHLEEN PANKAU	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID GILMARTIN	BANCROFT PLLC
THE JOINT	1919 M Street NW
COMMISSION	Suite 470
One Renaissance	Washington, DC 20036
Boulevard	(202) 234-0090
Oakbrook Terrace,	zhudson@bancroftpllc.com
IL 60181	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 20, 2015

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3  
ARGUMENT..... 4  
I. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable With  
Congressional Intent And Jeopardizes  
Ongoing Efforts To Improve Patient Safety..... 4  
II. Immediate Review Of The Question  
Presented Is Critical..... 8  
CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Admin. Subpoena Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass., Inc., 400 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D. Mass. 2005)</i> .....	5
<i>Mattice v. Mem’l Hosp. of S. Bend, 203 F.R.D. 381 (N.D. Ind. 2001)</i> .....	5
<i>Roberts v. Legacy Meridian Park Hosp., Inc., 299 F.R.D. 669 (D. Or. 2014)</i> .....	5
<i>United States v. Aurora Health Care, Inc., No. 14-MC-77, 2015 WL 1261399 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2015)</i> .....	5

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 11101 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 299b .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21 .....	2, 4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22 .....	4, 5
410 Ind. Admin. Code 15-1.2-1 (2015) .....	7
77 Ill. Admin. Code 250.990 (2015).....	7
Utah Admin. Code r. 432-100-38 (2015).....	7
Wis. Admin. Code DHS § 124.11 (2015) .....	7

### Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 3.102.....	3
42 C.F.R. § 488.8.....	1

### Other Authorities

Institute of Medicine, <i>To Err Is Human: Building a Safer System</i> (1999).....	6
--	---

Kelly J. Devers et al., *What is Driving  
Hospitals' Patient-Safety Efforts?*,  
23 No. 2 Health Aff. (2004)..... 2

Zane R. Wolf & Ronda G. Hughes,  
*Error Reporting & Disclosure, in Patient  
Safety and Quality: An Evidence Based  
Handbook for Nurses* (2008)..... 7
